## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1959** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 205

(By Mr. Nockols)

PASSED Murch 4 1959

In Effect 90 days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

MAR 12 1959

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

## Senate Bill No. 205

(By Mr. Nuckols)

[Passed March 4, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twelve, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section seven-a, prohibiting countersignatures by salaried employees of insurance companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twelve, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section seven-a and to read as follows:

Section 7-a. Countersignature by Salaried Employee

2 Prohibited.—No salaried employee of any foreign or alien

- 3 insurer shall countersign any contract of insurance sub-
- 4 mitted by a licensed nonresident broker covering a subject
- 5 of insurance, resident, located or to be performed in this
- 6 state. This section shall not apply if all West Virginia
- 7 agents of the insurer are salaried employees, nor to life or
- 8 health and accident and sickness insurance contracts.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Whaper Ch
Chairman Senate Committee
L. F. Olem
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect 90 days From passage.
Journe lugee
Clerk of the Senate
Ch Blankinsky
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
H. R. Pauley.
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 11th
day of Many, 1959.
Wilden den
Governor